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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT

FILE NAME: James and Sarah Jarman FILE #: 18-124-254
APPLICANT: James R Jarman and Sarah Jarman HEARING DATE: December 6, 2018
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Rezoning - Consent

LOCATION: 541 Selby Ave, between Kent and Mackubin ﬂ

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 01.28.23.22.0119; Woodland Park Addition, Lot 13, Block 4
PLANNING DISTRICT: 8 EXISTING ZONING: RM2
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 61.801(b) '
STAFF REPORT DATE: November 28, 2018 BY: Tony Johnson
DATE RECEIVED: November 19, 2018 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: January 18, 2018
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PURPOSE: Rezone from RM2 multi-family residential to BC community business (converted).
PARCEL SIZE: 50 ft. of frontage on Selby Avenue x 116 ft. = 5,800 sq. ft.
EXISTING LAND USE: One-Family Dwelling

SURROUNDING LAND USE:  North: One-Family Residential (RT2)
East: Multi-Family Residential (RM2)
South: Commercial (B2)
West: Two-Family Residential (RM2)

ZONING CODE CITATION: § 61.801(b) provides for changes to the zoning of property
initiated by the property owner.

HISTORY/DISCUSSION: In 1922 the subject parcel, along with all of the parcels on Selby
Avenue were zoned commercial. The 1922 commercial district permitted a range of
commercial and residential uses. In 1975 when the modern zoning code was enacted the
subject parcel was zoned RM2 multi-family residential and has remained RM2 until today. The
subject parcel is within the Historic Hill Heritage Preservation District, which requires Heritage
Preservation Commission approval for exterior alterations.

PARKING: Zoning Code § 63.207 requires a minimum of 6 spaces for the proposed
commercial uses. The subject parcel currently has two off-street parking spaces in the garage.
A parking variance application has submitted for this, noting that the applicant intend to
develop bike parking facilities to serve the proposed uses.

DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: There has been no recommendation from
District 8 at the time of this staff report.

FINDINGS:

1. The application is to rezone the subject parcel to BC community business (converted) in
order to convert the property to retail use on the first floor and an office use on the second
floor. The applicants indicate that they intend to retain the residential character of the
structure and are not proposing any exterior changes at this time.

2. The proposed BC zoning is consistent with the way this area has developed. Selby Avenue
has developed with a mix of commercial and residential uses of varying densities. From
1922 to 1975 Selby Avenue was zoned commercial, which permitted all residential and
commercial uses. In 1975 when the modern zoning code was enacted, parcels on Selby
Avenue were rezoned to a mix of zoning districts that generally corresponded to the
underlying land uses of the parcels.

Zoning Code § 66.413, Intent, BC community business (converted) district, states the
following:
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The BC community business (converted) district is a business district expressly for
existing residential structures in commercial areas, which will permit the operation of
businesses which do not generate large amounts of traffic and at the same time will
retain the visual character of the building forms and open space associated with
residential uses. This includes a limited height on buildings and front and side yards. It is
further the intent of this district to provide parking for employees who work in buildings
which are converted from residential to business use.

The proposed BC zoning is consistent with the current and historic development pattern
along Selby Avenue regarding the mix of uses and dimensional standards. If the subject
property is converted back to a residential use, the minimum lot area per unit requirements
for the RM2 zoning district would apply. '

3. The proposed BC zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Selby Avenue is
identified in the comprehensive plan as a mixed use corridor and therefore is suitable for a
mix of commercial and residential uses. Land Use Plan Policy LU-1.24 calls for supporting
a mix of uses along mixed use corridors. Policy LU-1.46 calls for encouraging the
expansion of compact commercial areas in neighborhood centers and Mixed Use corridors
to further the objectives of both categories and neighborhoods. Policy 10 in the District 8
neighborhood plan states that priority will be given to commercial development on the
vacant lots and buildings at Selby and Victoria as well as vacant commercial buildings on
Selby Avenue west of Dale Street, and that conversion of residential properties on Selby to
commercial use is generally discouraged. Although the proposed rezoning will allow a
conversion of a residential use to commercial use, the BC zoning district will ensure that
the residential character of the structure is maintained and will also allow the property to be
used for residential uses.

4. The proposed BC zoning is compatible with the mix of residential and commercial uses in
the immediate area and along Selby Avenue. The surrounding land uses are generally
permitted in the BC community business district. The BC zoning district has the same lot
coverage and front setback requirements as the RM2 zoning district adjacent to the subject
parcel, and in the event that commercial uses are discontinued, the BC zoning district has
the same lot area per unit requirements as the RM2 district, ensuring continued
compatibility with the adjacent residential uses. The BC zoning district is more restrictive
than the adjacent B2 zoning district and is compatible with the existing commercial uses in
the B2 district adjacent to the subject parcel.

5. Court rulings have determined that “spot zoning” is illegal in Minnesota. Minnesota courts
have stated that this term “applies to zoning changes, typically limited to small plots of land,
which establish a use classification inconsistent with the surrounding uses and create an
island of nonconforming use within a larger zoned property.” The proposed rezoning to BC
would not constitute spot zoning. The uses that are permitted in a BC community business
(converted) district are consistent the uses permitted in the RM2 multi-family residential and
B2 community business districts in the immediate area.

6. The petition for rezoning was found to be sufficient on November, 9, 2018; 31 parcels
eligible; 21 parcels required; 26 parcels signed.

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the
proposed rezoning from RM2 muiti-family residential to BC community business (converted) at
541 Selby Avenue.
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(Attach additional sheet if necessary to include all of the owners of at least 67% of the area of the property to be rezoned, )

APPLICANT

PROPERTY | AddressiLocation =22} SELRY Ae, 3T, PAML MN 55Ip2,
LOCATION Legal Description L@T |6 %1/1.4 A’ O\; \NDODLA'QD PM ADO/T’DN
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(Attach additional sheet if necessary.)

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL: 4.
Pursuant to Saint Paul Zoning Ordinance § 61.801 and Minnesota Statues § 462.357, JANES :

SARAR NAPMAR]

owner(s) of land proposed for rezoning, hereby petition(s) to rezone the above described property from a
zoning district to a zoning district, for the purpose of:

| CoUNSBU NG THBIAPY OFF(C6S .
M- RBTALL- HoMe FURNIBAINGS AO DESIGN

(Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

Attachments as required: [ Site Plan [ Consent Petition [ Affidavit

ANANARAAAAAANAARANIANARY ™ ..,‘
Subscribed and sworn to before me ome ?
4

Date e Sa- V1 " 20 \¥ z;'.r', NOTARY PUBLIC - MNESOTA Fee owner of roperty

k\n\\&\\g @l \Ub\ﬂl :\K t.,; ------- A wamrsansrnTitle: OWNBR

Notary Public

Subscribed and sworn to before me ‘\.u.,,& MAHOGANEE LA-TOYA FARR y'S o \&QL/Q/\/ OANGA
& 4% NOTARY PUBLIC - MNNESOTA : a
Date SCRT=¥- \ \ 20 VS j“:. # \Y COMMISSION EXPIRES D1/32021 Fee owner of propgrty
NSRS te:_OWNER
Notary Public

5/3/2016



¥

ZONIN—G—EETITION SUFFICIEN CY CH:ECK SEEET

REZONDIG

'"_SCU;P L NCUP

FIRST SUBMITTED o " RESUBMITTED -

=

: DATE. PETITIO\T SUBMITTED _ ! X D.ATE PETITI_ON RESUBMITTED:

DATE OFFICIALLY RECEIVED D,AT”E’ OFFICIALLY RECEIVED:

' PARCELSELIGIBLE: - 3 { /, - PARCELS ELIGIBLE:
PARCELS REQUIRED: . " PARCELS REQUIRED: .

'PARCELS SIGNED: - | ZQ B - PARCELS SIGNED: :

CH.EC.KJ.ED BY: PA’("( DQJ@((UCC/ - DATE: / /"-/g) —‘[f
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. . . is not intended to bé used as such. Data sources: City of Saint Paul,
P‘lanmng D|Stnct: 8 Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.
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